

No. 15-1199

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RAYMOND M. PFEIL and MICHAEL KAMMER,  
Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

WILBER H. BOIES

*Counsel of Record*

JENNIFER ARONOFF

McDermott Will & Emery LLP

227 West Monroe Street

Chicago, Illinois 60606

(312) 984-7686

bboies@mwe.com

M. MILLER BAKER

McDermott Will & Emery LLP

500 North Capitol Street NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 756-8000

*Counsel for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Statutory Background .....	2
B. Factual Background .....	4
C. Proceedings Below .....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ....	10
I. This case does not present either a conflict with <i>Fifth Third</i> or a conflict among the circuits about application of <i>Fifth Third</i> .....	10
A. The Sixth Circuit correctly applied this Court’s decision in <i>Fifth Third</i> .....	10
B. There is no circuit split regarding the application of <i>Fifth Third</i> .....	17
II. The Sixth Circuit correctly determined that petitioners did not establish the existence of a genuine issue of material fact concerning the reasonableness of respondent’s fiduciary decisions .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 758 (2016) . . . . .	5, 19, 20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) . . . . .	3, 11
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) . . . . .	3, 11
<i>In re Citigroup ERISA Litigation</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) . . . . .	8, 9, 16
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fink v. Nat’l Sav. &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985) . . . . .	22
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2013) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Rinehart v. Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2016) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>Smith v. Delta Air Lines</i> , 619 F. App’x 874 (11th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	17, 18, 19
<i>Steinman v. Hicks</i> , 352 F.3d 1101 (7th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	20
<i>Summers v. State Street Bank and Trust Co.</i> , 453 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	12, 20
<i>Tatum v. RJR Pension Investment Committee</i> 761 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	22, 23, 24

*Tibble v. Edison International*,  
135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015) ..... *passim*

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B) ..... *passim*  
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(C) ..... 3  
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D) ..... 8  
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(2) ..... 3  
29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(6)(A) ..... 2
